Telangana State Information Commission

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

Complaint No: 9022/SIC-MNR/2019

Complainant : Sri. Sambasivaw Raav, 1-5-

431/33/12, Siva Nagar, Jonnabanda Village, Bolaram (P.O), Old Alwal,

Date: 19-04-2021

Secunderabad.

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

O/o the SCCL., Kothagudem, Bhadradri – Kothagudem District.

Order

Sri. Sambasivaw Rao has filed complaint dated **05-08-2019** which was received by this Commission on **06-08-2019** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ O/o the SCCL., Kothagudem, Bhadradri – Kothagudem District.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed an application dated **03-06-2019** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

(1) The proceeding, Company unulas no CRIPER IRPORT CLOSIS Of Cool Act. Court Judge ments, or prividing defendent union asterneste employment to Coprale Headeral Poole until workman of Scal Some 2 to some Operations. Since 2 to some Copress must - Sensione.

(2) The list funtitional fit work menty CHB, Since 2 1,2014 to make fit and until former Copies to work men Copies in me. The reasons to make fit and until formation of my three N TI Applocations.

(3) The full formation in 14 2017 he sent immediately.

(4) The action taken reput to stop mediate hupe Collection on this.

Stating that the complainant did not get any response from the Public Information Officer, he preferred this complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, with a request to both the parties to attend for hearing on 19-04-2021 at 10.30 AM.

The Case was heard on 19-04-2021. The complainant was present and submitted that the PIO has not provided any information. The PIO/ Sri.D.Srinivas, Deputy General Manager(Personnel), O/o.SCCL, Kothagudem, Bhadradri Kothagudem District was present and stated before the Commission that vide letter Ref.No.CRP/RTI-PIO/2859/676, dated.28-08-2019 the information sought by the complainant is furnished through registered post. The PIO further submitted a copy of the information along with the copy of the acknowledgement.

Heard both the parties and perused the material papers available on records. The Commission observed that the PIO has furnished the information to the complainant but the complainant claims that he has not received the information.

Hence the Commission directs the PIO to furnish the information once again to the complainant within one week through Registered post with acknowledgment due.

With the above direction, the complaint is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Authenticated by:

Judicial Officer Copy to: SO / SF / OC

